

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

SUSIE BIGGER, on behalf of herself,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC,

Defendant.

No. 1:17-cv-7753

Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF FACEBOOK'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY AND MOTION TO CERTIFY §1292(B) INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

Lauren R. Goldman
Karen W. Lin (*pro hac vice application forthcoming*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 506-2500
lrgoldman@mayerbrown.com
klin@mayerbrown.com

Archis A. Parasharami
Andrew J. Pincus (*pro hac vice application forthcoming*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
aparasharami@mayerbrown.com
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Michael A. Scodro
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600
mscodro@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. FACEBOOK’S MOTION RAISES A SIGNIFICANT ISSUE OF NATIONWIDE IMPORTANCE REGARDING THE ENFORCEABILITY OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS..... | 2 |
| A. Courts Have Consistently Recognized The Strong Federal Policy Favoring Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements..... | 2 |
| B. Requiring Companies To Give Notice Of A Class Action To Employees Who Are Parties To Arbitration Agreements Undermines The Federal Policy Favoring Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements..... | 5 |
| II. THERE IS A PRESSING NEED FOR APPELLATE GUIDANCE | 7 |
| III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A STAY PENDING APPEAL..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Agarunova v. Stella Orton Home Care Agency, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1114897 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)..... | 1, 3, 4, 7 |
| <i>Amrhein v. Regency Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1155356 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. Fred Schakel Dairy</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (E.D. Cal. 2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 1, 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Bradford-Scott Data Corp. v. Physician Computer Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997) | 10 |
| <i>ChampionsWorld, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n</i> , 2007 WL 2198366 (N.D. Ill. July 31, 2007)..... | 5 |
| <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)..... | 4 |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)..... | 1, 4 |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hudgins v. Total Quality Logistics, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 514191 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2017) | 8 |
| <i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 916 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2019) | 2, 7, 9 |
| <i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011)..... | 1 |
| <i>Lummus Co. v. Commonwealth Oil Refining Co.</i> , 273 F.2d 613 (1st Cir.1959)..... | 10 |
| <i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) | 7 |
| <i>Montero v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1425611 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 3 |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)..... | 4 |
| <i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)..... | 3 |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)..... | 3 |
| <i>Su v. Siemens Indus.</i> , 2014 WL 2600539 (N.D. Cal. June 10, 2014)..... | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 9 U.S.C. § 1..... | 1, 2 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2..... | 3 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 216..... | 7 |
| Other Authorities | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., 1, 2 (1924) | 3 |
